Jos Lesscher Chair



Jess Lewis Vice Chair

NEW MEXICO STATE EMERGENCY RESPONSE COMMISSION

Resolution of the New Mexico State Emergency Response Commission

Effective: June 14th, 2024

Subject: Annual Commission Report to Governor and Legislature

WHEREAS, the New Mexico State Emergency Response Commission (SERC) is committed to fulfilling its statutory duties under the New Mexico Statutes Annotated (NMSA) 74-4E-4B(5), which mandates the provision of an annual report to the Governor and all members of the Legislature; and

WHEREAS, the SERC recognizes the importance of transparency and accountability in its operations and the dissemination of information regarding hazardous materials and emergency response activities in the state of New Mexico;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the New Mexico State Emergency Response Commission shall provide at a minimum a digital copy of its commission report once per calendar year to the Governor and all members of the Legislature as required by NMSA 74-4E-4B(5);

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the SERC will collaborate with the New Mexico Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (DHSEM) to publish this annual report, ensuring comprehensive and accurate documentation of the commission's activities, findings, and recommendations;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that DHSEM shall not omit anything from the annual report that the commission directs it to include;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Approved and adopted by the New Mexico State Emergency Response Commission on this 14th day of June, 2024.

Jos A. Lesscher
Chair of the New Mexico SERC

6/20/2024

— DocuSigned by:

6/25/2024

Jess Lewis

Vice Chair of the New Mexico SERC